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[3730031.2]   Case No. 5:18-CV-07677
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER RE DOJ PARTICIPATION 

IN ONGOING SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS 
 

JEFFREY L. BORNSTEIN – 099358 
ERNEST GALVAN – 196065 
KARA J. JANSSEN – 274762 
ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & 
GRUNFELD LLP 
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor 
San Francisco, California 94105-1738 
Telephone: (415) 433-6830 
Facsimile: (415) 433-7104 
Email: jbornstein@rbgg.com 
 egalvan@rbgg.com 
 kjanssen@rbgg.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

GREGORY B. THOMAS – 239870 
TEMITAYO O. PETERS – 309913 
BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP 
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900 
Oakland, CA  94612-3501 
Telephone: (510) 273-8780  
Facsimile: (510) 839-9104 
Email: gthomas@bwslaw.com 
 tpeters@bwslaw.com 
 
PAUL B. MELLO – 179755 
SAMANTHA D. WOLFF – 240280 
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP 
425 Market Street, 26th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Telephone: (415) 777-3200 
Facsimile: (415) 541-9366 
Email: pmello@hansonbridgett.com 
 swolff@hansonbridgett.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN JOSE DIVISION 

 

ASHOK BABU, ROBERT BELL, 
IBRAHIM KEEGAN-HORNESBY, 
DEMAREA JOHNSON, BRANDON 
JONES, STEPHANIE NAVARRO, 
ROBERTO SERRANO, and 
ALEXANDER WASHINGTON on behalf 
of themselves and all others similarly 
situated, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; GREGORY J. 
AHERN in his official capacity as Sheriff 
of the Alameda County Sheriff’s Office; 
CAROL BURTON in her official capacity 
as Interim Director of the Alameda County 
Behavioral Health Care Services Agency; 
and DOES 1 to 20, inclusive,, 
 

Defendants. 
 

 Case No. 5:18-CV-07677 
 
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] 
ORDER RE DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE PARTICIPATION IN 
ONGOING SETTLEMENT 
DISCUSSIONS 
 
Judge: Hon. Laurel Beeler 
 
Trial Date: August 30, 2021 
 
 

 

 

Case 5:18-cv-07677-NC   Document 247   Filed 05/05/21   Page 1 of 18



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

[3730031.2]  1 Case No. 5:18-CV-07677
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER RE DOJ PARTICIPATION 

IN ONGOING SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS 
 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT: 

Based on the “Investigation of Alameda County, John George Psychiatric Hospital, 

and Santa Rita Jail” issued by the Department of Justice (“DOJ”) on April 22, 2021, the 

DOJ may participate in meet and confers between the Parties, review documents including 

drafts of the Consent Decree, and observe and/or participate in settlement conferences 

before the Honorable Laurel Beeler regarding this case. 

The DOJ understands it will be bound by the Protective Order, Dkt. 30 in this case, 

attached hereto as Exhibit A.   The DOJ further understands its review of written 

materials, including drafts of the Consent Decree, and any observation of or participation 

in settlement discussions are bound by the settlement privilege. 

 

 Respectfully submitted, 

DATED:  May 4, 2021 ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP 
 
 By: /s/ Rekha Arulanantham 
 Rekha Arulanantham 

 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

DATED:  May 4, 2021 BURKE, WILLAMS & SORENSEN LLP 
 
 By: /s/ Gregory B. Thomas 
 Gregory B. Thomas 

Temitayo O. Peters 
 

DATED:  May 4, 2021 HANSON BRIDGETT LLP 
 
 By: /s/ Paul B. Mello 
 Paul B. Mello 

Samantha D. Wolff 
 

 Attorneys for Defendants 
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[3730031.2] 2 Case No. 5:18-CV-07677

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER RE DOJ PARTICIPATION 
IN ONGOING SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS 

DATED:  May 4, 2021 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Civil Rights Division 

By: /s/ Maura Klugman 
Maura Klugman
Jessica Polansky 

Attorneys for Interested Party the United States 

[PROPOSED] ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED.  

DATED:  ____________________
Honorable Laurel Beeler 
United States Magistrate Judge 

May 5, 2021
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et. seq.
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/s/ Ernest Galvan 

/s/ Gregory B. Thomas 

/s/ Samantha D. Wolff 
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